File ID Number	20-1562
Introduction Date	9/9/20
Enactment Number	20-1356
Enactment Date	9/9/2020
Ву	OS



## OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Office of the Board of Education

September 9, 2020

To: Board of Education

From: Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Andrea Bustamante, Executive Director, Community School and Student Services Department

Subject: Grant Award - Silicon Valley Community Foundation - Behavioral Health Restorative Justice Grant

#### **ACTION REQUESTED:**

Acceptance by the Board of Education of grant award to the District from Silicon Valley Community Foundation, Mountain View, CA, in the amount of \$200,000.00 in Bia Echo Foundation funds, to support the District's Behavioral Health Department's Restorative Justice Program, for the period July 10, 2020 through June 30, 2021, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

Grant award for OUSD Behavioral Health Department for the 2020-2021 fiscal year was awarded as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant award letter are attached.

File I.D#	Backup Document Included	Туре	Recipient	Grant's Purpose	Time Period	Funding Source	Grant Amount
20-1562	Yes	Grant	Oakland Unified School	General support of Behavioral Health	July 10, 2020 -	Silicon Valley	\$200,000.00
			District Behavioral Health	Department's Restorative Justice	June 30, 2021	Community Foundation	
			Department	Program			

#### DISCUSSION:

The district created a Grant Face sheet process to:

- Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement
- Identify OUSD resources required for program success

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a grant award letter for the program listed in the chart.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders.

• Grants valued at: \$200,000.00

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approval and acceptance by the Board of Education of District grant award to the District from Silicon Valley Community Foundation, Mountain View, CA, in the amount of \$200,000.00 in Bia Echo Foundation funds, to support the District's Behavioral Health Department's Restorative Justice Program, for the period July 10, 2020 through June 30, 2021, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

Grants Management Face Sheet Grant Award Letter

### OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet

Title of Grant:	Funding Cycle Dates:
Behavioral Health - Restorative Justice Grant	July 10, 2020 – June 30, 2021
Grant's Fiscal Agent:	Grant Amount for Full Funding Cycle:
(contact's name, address, phone number, email address)	\$200,000
Nicole Taylor	
President and CEO	
2440 West El Camino Real, Suite 300	
Mountain View, California 94040-1498	
Phone: 650.450.5400	
Fax: 650.450.5401	
ntaylor@siliconvalleycf.org	
Funding Agency:	Grant Focus:
Silicon Valley Community Foundation	Restorative Justice
Sincon valley Community Foundation	restorative sustice

# List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: Behavioral Health Department

Information Needed	School or Department Response
How will this grant contribute to sustained student achievement or academic standards?	Increase access to restorative justice facilitators who will serve to build safe, equitable, caring school communities
How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon student achievement?  (Customized data design and technical support are provided at 1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD's indirect rate of 3.25% in the budget. The 1% or negotiated data fee will be charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be included in the grant's budget for evaluation.)	# students served # of staff trained # of suspensions
Does the grant require any resources from the school(s) or district? If so, describe.	N/A
Are services being supported by an OUSD funded grant or by a contractor paid through an OUSD contract or MOU?  (If yes, include the district's indirect rate of 3.25% for all	OUSD funded grant
OUSD site services in the grant's budget for administrative support, evaluation data, or indirect services.)	
Will the proposed program take students out of the classroom for any portion of the school day? (OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students during the school day to ensure academic attendance continuity.)	The program will help to get students back into the classroom and engaged in learning.

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant compliance?

(Include contact's name, address, phone number, email address.)

Community Schools and Student Services Department Oakland Unified School District 1000 Broadway, Suite 150 415-533-3709

Barbara.mcclung@ousd.org

**Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures:** 

Entity	Name/s	Signature/s	Date
Principal/Administrator	Andrea Bustamante		
Chief Academic Officer	Sondra Aguilera		

**Grant Office Obtained Approval Signatures:** 

Entity	Name/s	Signature/s	Date
Fiscal Officer	N/A		
Superintendent	Kyla Johnson-Trammell		

Jody London, President, BOE

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary, BOE



July 10, 2020

Ms. Barb McClung Director, Director Behavioral Health Oakland Unified School District 1000 Broadway, Suite 150 Oakland, CA 95607

Dear Ms. McClung:

At the recommendation of the fund advisor(s), we are pleased to award Oakland Unified School District a grant of \$200,000.00 from an advised fund of Silicon Valley Community Foundation. These funds will be wired to your account within three to five business days. If you are unable to confirm receipt of the funds after five business days, please contact us immediately.

This grant is for general support of the Oakland Unified School District Behavior Health Services Restorative Justice program, on behalf of Bia Echo Foundation. Please note that by accepting these funds, your organization confirms the following:

- All grant funds, and income earned on those funds, may be spent only for charitable purposes, as defined by the U.S. IRC section 501(c)(3), and may not be for the personal benefit of an individual. If this recommendation is in support of an individual, your organization retains discretion over the funds, including the right to use the funds to support a different person.
- Individuals connected with this grant recommendation will receive no benefits, goods or services in exchange for this grant.
- Any funds not used for the purposes specified in this letter will be returned to Silicon Valley Community Foundation.

The community foundation is proud to partner with our donors in our shared mission to strengthen the common good, improve quality of life and address the most challenging problems. We appreciate the work of your organization and are pleased to support your efforts.

Sincerely,

Nicole Taylor

President and Chief Executive Officer

Grant #: 2020-220111

lucolecsays

P.S. For information on how to recognize this grant, please refer to the guidelines found at <a href="https://www.siliconvalleycf.org/grant-guidelines">www.siliconvalleycf.org/grant-guidelines</a>.